Cruise Report
Gunnar Thorson cruise
to the
Northern Kattegat
31.03. - 11.04. 2003
2
1. Cruise objectives
The cruise integrated seismic studies of shallow gas occurrences and gas seeps in the northern

Deploy-
ment
Gear PANGAEA
Event Label
Time Lat. Long. Water
depth
31.03.2003 Læsø Rende K7 1GC Gravity Corer GT03-1GC 15:11 57°24.204' N 10°37.147' E 16.0m
31.03.2003 Læsø Rende K7 2GC Gravity Corer GT03-2GC 15:58 57°24.203' N 10°37.148' E 16.1m
31.03.2003 Læsø Rende K7 3GC Gravity Corer GT03-3GC 16:35 57°24.205' N 10°37.147' E 16.0m
31.03.2003 Læsø Rende K7 4RL Rumohr Lot GT03-4RL 17:13 57°24.209' N 10°37.143' E 16.0m
31.03.2003 Kattegat-N - 5SEIS Seismic gears - 21:08 see seimsic protocol
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 6GC Gravity Corer GT03-6GC 12:59 57°23.360' N 10°37.417' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 7GC Gravity Corer GT03-7GC 13:57 57°23.360' N 10°37.468' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 8GC Gravity Corer GT03-8GC 15:16 57°23.361' N 10°37.477' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 9GC Gravity Corer GT03-9GC 16:12 57°23.364' N 10°37.475' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 10GC Gravity Corer GT03-10GC 16:41 57°23.368' N 10°37.489' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 11RL Rumohr Lot GT03-11RL 17:17 57°23.374' N 10°37.547' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 12MUC Multi Corer GT03-12MUC 19:26 57°23.375' N 10°37.517' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 13MUC Multi Corer GT03-13MUC 19:46 57°23.373' N 10°37.510' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 14MUC Multi Corer GT03-14MUC 19:59 57°23..510' N 10°37.520' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 15RL Rumohr Lot GT03-15RL 20:22 57°23.373' N 10°37.357' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 16RL Rumohr Lot GT03-16RL 20:27 57°23.374' N 10°37.514' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 17RL Rumohr Lot GT03-17RL 20:35 57°23.357' N 10°37.525' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 18RL Rumohr Lot GT03-18RL 20:40 57°23.371' N 10°37.561' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 19RL Rumohr Lot GT03-19RL 20:46 57°23.372' N 10°37.559' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 20RL Rumohr Lot GT03-20RL 20:53 57°23.374' N 10°37.548' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 21RL Rumohr Lot GT03-21GT 21:04 57°23.767' N 10°37.534' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 22RL Rumohr Lot GT03-22RL 21:09 57°23.375' N 10°37.532' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 25RL Rumohr Lot GT03-25RL 21:24 57°23.374' N 10°37.535' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 23RL Rumohr Lot GT03-23RL 21:12 57°23.375' N 10°37.534' E 15m
01.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 24RL Rumohr Lot GT03-24RL 21:12 57°23.375' N 10°37.531' E 15m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 26GC Gravity Corer GT03-26GC 08:26 57°48.039' N 11°03.175' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 27GC Gravity Corer GT03-27GC 08:56 57°48.045' N 11°03.164' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 28GC Gravity Corer GT03-28GC 09:59 57°48.021' N 11°03.182' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 29GC Gravity Corer GT03-29GC 10:23 57°48.023' N 11°03.187' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 30MUC Multi Corer GT03-30MUC 10:46 57°48.015' N 11°03.183' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 31RL Rumohr Lot GT03-31RL 11:15 57°48.011' N 11°03.184' E 47m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K10 32GC Gravity Corer GT03-32GC 13:35 57°50.146' N 11°16.651' E 92m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K10 33GC Gravity Corer GT03-33GC 14:10 57°50.1329' N 11°16.6092' E 92m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K10 34RL Rumohr Lot GT03-34RL 14:47 57°50.1355' N 11°16.649' E 92m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 35GC Gravity Corer GT03-35GC 15:10 57°50.276' N 11°17.8465' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 36GC Gravity Corer GT03-36GC 15:57 57°50.2722' N 11°17.8638' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 37GC Gravity Corer GT03-37GC 16:44 57°50.286' N 11°17.8520' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 38RL Rumohr Lot GT03-38RL 17:21 57°50.2970' N 11°17.9022' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 39RL Rumohr Lot GT03-39RL 17:30 57°50.2994' N 11°17.8220' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 40RL Rumohr Lot GT03-40Rl 17:40 57°50.2871' N 11°17.8581' E 98m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K11 41GC Gravity Corer GT03-41GC 18:35 57°49.9933' N 11°21.2708' E 73m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K11 42RL Rumohr Lot GT03-42RL 19:15 57°49.9686' N 11°21.3063' E 70m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K12 43RL Rumohr Lot GT03-43RL 19:35 57°50.1781' N 11°21.7095' E 68m
02.04.2003 Kattegat-N K12 44GC Gravity Corer GT03-44GC 19:47 57°50.1723' N 11°21.7126' E 70m
03.04.2003 Frederikshavn - 45SEIS Seismic gears - see seismic protocol
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14B 46VC Vibro Corer GT03-46VC 09:30 57°25.3585' N 10°53.1977' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14B 47VC Vibro Corer GT03-47VC 09:52 57°25.3548' N 10°43.2040' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14B 48VC Vibro Corer GT03-48VC 10:30 57°25.3538' N 10°43.2059' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14B 49RL Rumohr Lot GT03-49RL 10:45 57°25.3630' N 10°43.2200' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14A 50RL Rumohr Lot GT03-50RL 12:27 57°25.3375' N 10°43.1708' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14A 51VC Vibro Corer GT03-51VC 12:42 57°25.3361' N 10°43.1752' E 27.5m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14A 52VC Vibro Corer GT03-52VC 13:23 57°25.3392' N 10°43.1683' E 28.4m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K14C 53RL Rumohr Lot GT03-53RL 14:33 57°25.4137' N 10°43.6927' E 28m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 54RL Rumohr Lot GT03-54RL 15:32 57°24.9355' N 10°34,2985' E 9m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 55RL Rumohr Lot GT03-55RL 15:37 57°24.9355' N 10°34,2985' E 9m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 56RL Rumohr Lot GT03-56RL 15:41 57°24.9355' N 10°34,2985' E 9m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 57VC Vibro Corer GT03-57VC 15:58 57°24.9328' N 10°34.2992' E 9m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 58VC Vibro Corer GT03-58VC 16:33 57°24.9338' N 10°34.3021' E 9.4m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 59VC Vibro Corer GT03-59VC 17:10 57°24.9350' N 10°34.3010' E 9.4m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 60HAPS HAPS Corer GT03-60HAPS 17:25 57°24.9330' N 10°34.3016' E 9.4m
07.04.2003 Læsø Rende-N K15 61HAPS HAPS Corer GT03-61HAPS 17:30 57°24.9328' N 10°34.3016' E 9.4m
07.04.2003 Herta's Flak - 62SEIS Seismic gears - see seismic protocol
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 63GC Gravity Corer GT03-63GC 13:47 57°48.0911' N 11°03.1960' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 64GC Gravity Corer GT03-64GC 14:05 57°48.0988' N 11°03.1330' E 46m
27
Date Area Station
Name
Deploy-
ment
Gear PANGAEA
Event Label
Time Lat. Long. Water
depth
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 65GC Gravity Corer GT03-65GC 14:19 57°48.1252' N 11°03.1520' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 66GC Gravity Corer GT03-66GC 14:32 57°48.1120' N 11°03.1560' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 67GC Gravity Corer GT03-67GC 14:45 57°48.0990' N 11°03.1590' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 68RL Rumohr Lot GT03-68RL 14:56 57°48.1050' N 11°03.1540' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K9 69VC Vibro Corer GT03-69VC 15:43 57°48.1180' N 11°03.1450' E 46m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K10 70RL Rumohr Lot GT03-70RL 16:50 57°50.17' N 11°16.68' E 90m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K10 71RL Rumohr Lot GT03-71RL 17:00 57°50.1700' N 11°16.6805' E 90m
08.04.2003 Kattegat-N K6 72RL Rumohr Lot GT03-72RL 17:30 57°50.3060' N 11°17.8680' E 98m
08.04.2003 Hirsholmene - 73SEIS Seismic gears - see seismic protocol
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 74RL Rumohr Lot GT03-74RL 08:38 57°23.4183' N 10°37.6206' E 15.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 75RL Rumohr Lot GT03-75RL 08:47 57°23.4153' N 10°37.5773' E 15.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 76RL Rumohr Lot GT03-76RL 08:52 57°23.4159' N 10°37.5892' E 15.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K8 77RL Rumohr Lot GT03-77RL 08:55 57°23.4152' N 10°37.6011' E 15.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K13 78BC Box Corer GT03-78BC 10:17 57°28.0433' N 10°37.7234' E 12.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K13 79BC Box Corer GT03-79BC 10:45 57°28.0533' N 10°37.7403' E 12.5m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K13 80BC Box Corer GT03-80BC 11:20 57°28.0644' N 10°37.7326' E 12.6m
09.04.2003 Læsø Rende K18 81CTD CTD GT03-81CTD 16:01 57°30.203' N 10°35.743' E <10m